


1100088879 

LP 8 FMSM 3 2012 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 
1100088879 
A study on the mineralogy and geochemistry of river estuarine 
sediments, Kerteh, Terengganu / Goh Wei Sin. 

HAXMILIK 

PERPU�TA,J.AH SULT.I.NAH HUR ZAHIRAH U!fl 



A STUDY ON THE MINERALOGY AND GEOCHEMISTRY OF RIVER 
ESTUARINE SEDIMENTS, KERTEH, TERRENGANU 

By 

Goh Wei Sin 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

the requirement for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department of Marine Science 

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI ·MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2012 · r 



This project report should be cited as: 

Goh, W. S. 2012. A study on the mineralogy and geochemistry of river estuarine 
sediment, Kerteh, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in 
Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti 
Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu, 66p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, 
or electronic process,. or in . the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be 
stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private 
use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the roject. 

1100088879



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT 

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT 

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled: 

A Study On The Mineralogy And Geochemistry Of River Estuarine Sediments, 

Kerteh, Terengganu by Goh Wei Sin, Matric No. UK 20464 have been examined 

and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the 

Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine 

Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

�
e

.n6-��············ 
Principal Supervisor 

Name: Dr. Antonina Binti Abdullah 

Official stamp: 

Second Supervisor ( where applicable) 

Name: 

Official stamp: 

Head of Department of Marine Science 

Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob 

Official stamp: 

a1 J� ':}_o 11--Date: ............................. . 

Date: .................................. . 

Date: .................................. . 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

From the times before I started my final year project, during the field work in Kerteh 

river estuarine, back to the lab for analysis and interpretation of data, until now for 

doing this complete report, I am grateful to have my supervisor, Dr. Antonina Binti 

Abdullah for helping me when I face difficulties in this project since the beginning of 

my project until the end of it. Secondly, I also wish to thank Mr. Yong as being my 

project examiner, corrected my project proposal so that I know where my mistake are. 

Special thanks to Mr. Nasir and Mrs. Norita for their helped in operating the SEM -

EDS machine in Institute of Oceanography (INOS). Also to Mrs. Nusaibah and Mr. 

Zulbairuddin from Physic Department for using the XRD machine. Besides, I wished 

to thank to my friends, Adi, Dyse, Ranjini, Kak Elmi, Ain and Zulhairi for helping me 

during the hard time. Furthermore, I wanted to thank all the lecturers, staffs, lab 

assistants and all of my coursemates for helping me all the time. 

Special gratitude to my Gong Pak Jin members, especially Yen Lee, William, Eik Ee, 

Vince and Vincent for all kinds of helped they gave along the time. Lastly, sincere 

thanks to my parents, Mr. Goh Guan Sai and Mrs. Kwee Hoon Kuan for their 

encouragement and concern through the time. Without the support you gave, there 

will be no completely on myself. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

THESIS QUALIFICATION AND VERIFICATION FORM 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Justification of Study 

1.2 Research Objectives 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 South China Sea 

2.2 Sediment 

2.3 The Composition of Marine Sediments 

2.3.1 Terrigenous 

2.3.2 Biogenic 

2.3.3 Volcanogenic 

2.3.4 Cosmogenic 

2.3.5 Authigenic 

2.3.6 Hydrothermal 

2.4 Minerals 

2.5 Quartz 

2.6 Sands 

iv 

PAGE 

11 

111 

vu 

Vlll 

X 

XU 

Xlll 

XIV 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 



2.7 Silt 

2.8 Clay 

2.9 Mineralogical Analysis 

2.10 SEM - EDS (JSM 6360LA) 

2.10.1 How Does SEM Works 

2.10.2 Elemental Identification Using EDS 

2.11 Sediment Texture 

CHAPTER3:METH0DOLOGY 

3.1 Study Area 

3.2 Collection of Samples 

3.3 Samples Preparations 

3.4 Laboratory Analysis 

3.4.1 Sedimentology 

3.4.2 Structure and Chemical Elements Analysis 

3.4.3 Mineralogy 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS 

4.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 

4.1.1 Mean 

4.1.2 Standard Deviation (Sorting) 

4.1.3 Skewness 

4.1.4 Kurtosis 

4.2 Particle Size 

4.3 Geochemistry 

4.4 Clay Mineral Content 

V 

:•,iroustakaan Sultanah Nur lahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malavsia Terengganu 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 

17 

17 

17 

21 

21 

24 

24 

24 

25 

26 

27 

33 

34 

47 



CllAPTER 5: DISCUSSION 50 

5.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 50 

5.2 Particle Size 51 

5.3 Chemical Elements 52 

5.4 Mineralogical Contents 54 

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION & SUGGESTION 55 

REFERENCES 56 

APPENDIX 60 

CURRICULUM VITAE 66 

vi 



LIST OFT ALBES 

TABLE PAGE 

3.1 Coordinates of sampling stations 16 

3.2 Worksheet for hydrometer analysis 19 

4.1 Mean, standard deviation ( sorting), skewness and kurtosis 28 

value for 11 sampling stations at river estuarine, Kerteh 

4.2 Textural class of Kerteh sampling stations 33 

4.3 Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt%) at St. Al 36 

4.4 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. A2 37 

4.5 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. A3 38 

4.6 Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt%) at St. A4 39 

4.7 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. AS 40 

4.8 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. A6 41 

4.9 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. A 7 42 

4.10 Elements oxide in weight percentage ( wt % ) at St. A8 43 

4.11 Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt%) at St. A9 44 

4.12 Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt%) at St. AIO 45 

4.13 Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt%) at St. Al I 46 

vii 



FIGURE 

3.1 

3.2 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

4.12 

4.13 

4.14 

4.15 

4.16 

4.17 

4.18 

4.19 

4.20 

4.21 

4.22 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Location of the study area at Kerteh river estuarine, Terengganu 

USDA Textural Triangle 

Mean value of Kerteh sampling stations 

Percentage mean value of Kerteh Sampling stations 

Standard deviation (sorting) value of Kerteh sampling stations 

Percentage value of standard deviation (sorting) ofKerteh 

sampling stations 

Skewness value of Kerteh sampling stations 

Percentage value of skewness of Kerteh sampling stations 

Kurtosis value ofKerteh sampling stations 

Percentage of kurtosis of Kerteh sampling stations 

Percentage of sand, silt and clay for Kerteh sampling stations 

Major oxides in St. A I 

Major oxides in St. A2 

Major oxides in St. A3 

Major oxides in St. A4 

Major oxides in St. A5 

Major oxides in St. A6 

Major oxides in St. A 7 

Major oxides in St. A8 

Major oxides in St. A9 

Major oxides in St. Al 0 

Major oxides in St. Al I 

Major minerals present in St. A2 

Major minerals present in St. A6 

viii 

PAGE 

15 

20 

29 

29 

30 

30 

31 

31 

32 

32 

23 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 



4.23 Major minerals present in St. Al 1 49 

5.1 Percentage of textural class ofKerteh sampling stations 52 

5.2 Percentage of elements detected by the SEM- EDS 53 

of Kerteh sampling stations 

5.3 Percentage of element oxide (compounds) detected by 53 

the SEM - EDS of Kerteh sampling stations 

ix 



% 

oc 

<I> 

L 

mL 

µm 

cm 

mm 

g 

Q 

0 

Si 

Al 

Ca 

K 

Mg 

Mn 

Fe 

Na 

Cl 

C 

ABBREVIATIONS 

percentage 

degree Celcius 

phi 

liter 

milliliter 

micrometer 

centimeter 

millimeter 

gram 

quartz 

oxygen 

silicon 

aluminium 

calcium 

potassium 

magnesium 

manganese 

iron 

sodium 

chlorine 

carbon 

Silicon oxide 

X 



FeO 

CaO 

MgO 

MnO 

HCL 

MgCh 

CuKa 

X 

PSA 

SEM-EDS 

USDA 

St 

> 

< 

Aluminium oxide 

Iron oxide 

Calcium oxide 

Magnesium oxide 

Potassium oxide 

Sodium oxide 

Manganese oxide 

Sodium bicarbonate 

Hydrochloric acid 

Hydrogen peroxide 

Magnesium chloride 

Copper Potassium Alpha 

times 

particle size analyzer 

Scanning Electron Microscope - Energy Dispersive X - ray 

Spectroscopy 

United States Department of Agricultural 

Station 

more than 

less than 

xi 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX 

A. Sedimentological characteristics of Kerteh sampling stations

B. Mean value classification

C. Standard deviation ( sorting) value classification

D. Skewness value classification

E. Kurtosis value classification

F. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. Al

G. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A2

H. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A3

I. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A4

J. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. AS

K. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A6

L. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A 7

M. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A8

N. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. A9

0. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM-EDS for St. AlO

P. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM - EDS for St. Al I

xii 

PAGE 

60 

61 

61 

61 

61 

62 

62 

62 

63 

63 

63 

64 

64 

64 

65 

65 



ABSTRACT 

Eleven sediments samples were collected from the Kerteh river estuarine area on 27th

June 2011. The samples were prepared for mineralogy, chemical constituents and 

sedimentological characteristics determination. Scanning Electron Microscope and 

Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (SEM - EDS) was used to detect the chemical 

constituents while the mineral contents in sediments were determined by using the X 

- Ray Diffractometer (XRD) machines. Generally, 0, Si and Al were the elements

found to be dominant in the study area which indicates the area is highly siliceous 

(Si02). The East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia having granite as the dominant rock to 

the abundance of quartz in the study area. For the sedimentological characteristics, 

dry sieving was used and the result stated that the sediments were medium sand, 

poorly sorted, negative skewed and extremely leptokurtic. For the texture analysis, it 

clearly showed that the study area was mainly covered by coarse sedimemt. 

xiii 



Kajian Mineralogi Dan Geokimia Terhadap Sedimen Di Muara Sungai, Kerteh, 

Terengganu 

ABSTRAK 

Sebelas sampel telah diambil dari kawasan muara sungai kerteh pada 27th June 2011.

Semua sampel itu akan disediakan untuk menjalani analisis penentuan mineral, 

komposis kimia dan ciri-ciri sedimentologi. Alat Scanning Electron Microscope dan 

Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (SEM - EDS) adalah digunakan untuk tujuan 

penentuan komposis kimia manakala X - Ray Diffractometer (XRD) digunakan bagi 

analisis jenis-jenis mineral bagi sampel dari kawasan kajian. Secara umum, 0, Si, Al 

adalah unsur-unsur yang dominan di kawasan kajian di mana fenomena ini 

menunjukkan kawasan itu tinggi kandungan silika (Si02). Kawasan pantai timur 

semenanjung Malaysia yang didominasi oleh batuan jenis granit smenjadi fakor 

kehadiran kuarza yang berjumlah banyak. Bagi ciri-ciri sedimentologi pula, kaedah 

ayakan kering digunakan dan keputusannya menunjukkan sampel itu adalah pasir 

pertengahan, sususan yang tidak sekata, kepencongan negatif dan sangat leptokurtik. 

Kaedah Hidrometer digunakan untuk menetukan saiz tekstur. Ini jelas menunjukkan 

bahawa kawasan kajian itu didominasi oleh kelas tekstur pasir. 

xiv 


