A STUDY ON THE MINERALOGY AND GEOCHEMISTRY OF RIVER ESTUARINE SEDIMENTS, KERTEH, TERENGGANU

GOH WEI SIN

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

c/4: 8672

1100088879

Peroustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Tereninganu



LP 8 FMSM 3 2012



A study on the mineralogy and geochemistry of river estuarine sediments, Kerteh, Terengganu / Goh Wei Sin.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANI (1987)

	21030 KUALA TERENGGA 111000888	79
Marie Children Congress		
	-	
* 1	- Control of the Cont	
)		
*Companyonson		
20-		
	-	***************************************

HAX MILIX PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH HUR ZAHIRAH UMT

A STUDY ON THE MINERALOGY AND GEOCHEMISTRY OF RIVER ESTUARINE SEDIMENTS, KERTEH, TERRENGANU

By

Goh Wei Sin

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

This project report should be cited as:

Goh, W. S. 2012. A study on the mineralogy and geochemistry of river estuarine sediment, Kerteh, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu, 66p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

A Study On The Mineralogy And Geochemistry Of River Estuarine Sediments, Kerteh, Terengganu by Goh Wei Sin, Matric No. UK 20464 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:	
Principal Supervisor	
Name: Dr. Antonina Binti Abdullah	,
Official stamp:	Date: 21 June 2012
Second Supervisor (where applicable)	
Name:	
Official stamp:	Date:

Head of Department of Marine Science	
Name: Prof. Madya Dr. Rosnan Yaacob	
Official stamp:	Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

From the times before I started my final year project, during the field work in Kerteh river estuarine, back to the lab for analysis and interpretation of data, until now for doing this complete report, I am grateful to have my supervisor, Dr. Antonina Binti Abdullah for helping me when I face difficulties in this project since the beginning of my project until the end of it. Secondly, I also wish to thank Mr. Yong as being my project examiner, corrected my project proposal so that I know where my mistake are.

Special thanks to Mr. Nasir and Mrs. Norita for their helped in operating the SEM – EDS machine in Institute of Oceanography (INOS). Also to Mrs. Nusaibah and Mr. Zulbairuddin from Physic Department for using the XRD machine. Besides, I wished to thank to my friends, Adi, Dyse, Ranjini, Kak Elmi, Ain and Zulhairi for helping me during the hard time. Furthermore, I wanted to thank all the lecturers, staffs, lab assistants and all of my coursemates for helping me all the time.

Special gratitude to my Gong Pak Jin members, especially Yen Lee, William, Eik Ee, Vince and Vincent for all kinds of helped they gave along the time. Lastly, sincere thanks to my parents, Mr. Goh Guan Sai and Mrs. Kwee Hoon Kuan for their encouragement and concern through the time. Without the support you gave, there will be no completely on myself.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
THE	SIS QUALIFICATION AND VERIFICATION FORM	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	viii
ABB	REVIATIONS	х
LIST	T OF APPENDICES	xii
ABS	TRACT	xiii
ABS	TRAK	xiv
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Justification of Study	2
1.2	Research Objectives	3
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	South China Sea	4
2.2	Sediment	4
2.3	The Composition of Marine Sediments	5
	2.3.1 Terrigenous	5
	2.3.2 Biogenic	6
	2.3.3 Volcanogenic	6
	2.3.4 Cosmogenic	7
	2.3.5 Authigenic	7
	2.3.6 Hydrothermal	7
2.4	Minerals	8
2.5	Quartz	8
2.6	Sands	9

2.7	Silt		9
2.8	Clay		10
2.9	Miner	alogical Analysis	10
2.10	SEM -	- EDS (JSM 6360LA)	11
	2.10.1	How Does SEM Works	12
	2.10.2	Elemental Identification Using EDS	12
2.11	Sedim	ent Texture	13
CHA	PTER 3	B: METHODOLOGY	14
3.1	Study	Area	14
3.2	Collec	etion of Samples	15
3.3	Sampl	les Preparations	17
3.4	Labor	atory Analysis	17
	3.4.1	Sedimentology	17
	3.4.2	Structure and Chemical Elements Analysis	21
	3.4.3	Mineralogy	21
CHA	PTER 4	4: RESULTS	24
4.1	Sedim	nentological Characteristics	24
	4.1.1	Mean	24
	4.1.2	Standard Deviation (Sorting)	25
	4.1.3	Skewness	26
	4.1.4	Kurtosis	27
4.2	Partic	le Size	33
4.3	Geoch	nemistry	34
4.4	Clay I	Mineral Content	47

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION		
5.1	Sedimentological Characteristics	50
5.2	Particle Size	51
5.3	Chemical Elements	52
5.4	Mineralogical Contents	54
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION & SUGGESTION		
REFERENCES		56
APPENDIX		60
CURRICULUM VITAE		66

LIST OF TALBES

TABLE		PAGE
3.1	Coordinates of sampling stations	16
3.2	Worksheet for hydrometer analysis	19
4.1	Mean, standard deviation (sorting), skewness and kurtosis	28
	value for 11 sampling stations at river estuarine, Kerteh	
4.2	Textural class of Kerteh sampling stations	33
4.3	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A1	36
4.4	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A2	37
4.5	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A3	38
4.6	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A4	39
4.7	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A5	40
4.8	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A6	41
4.9	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A7	42
4.10	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A8	43
4.11	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A9	44
4.12	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A10	45
4.13	Elements oxide in weight percentage (wt %) at St. A11	46

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
3.1	Location of the study area at Kerteh river estuarine, Terengganu	15
3.2	USDA Textural Triangle	20
4.1	Mean value of Kerteh sampling stations	29
4.2	Percentage mean value of Kerteh Sampling stations	29
4.3	Standard deviation (sorting) value of Kerteh sampling stations	30
4.4	Percentage value of standard deviation (sorting) of Kerteh	30
	sampling stations	
4.5	Skewness value of Kerteh sampling stations	31
4.6	Percentage value of skewness of Kerteh sampling stations	31
4.7	Kurtosis value of Kerteh sampling stations	32
4.8	Percentage of kurtosis of Kerteh sampling stations	32
4.9	Percentage of sand, silt and clay for Kerteh sampling stations	23
4.10	Major oxides in St. A1	36
4.11	Major oxides in St. A2	37
4.12	Major oxides in St. A3	38
4.13	Major oxides in St. A4	39
4.14	Major oxides in St. A5	40
4.15	Major oxides in St. A6	41
4.16	Major oxides in St. A7	42
4.17	Major oxides in St. A8	43
4.18	Major oxides in St. A9	44
4.19	Major oxides in St. A10	45
4.20	Major oxides in St. A11	46
4.21	Major minerals present in St. A2	47
4.22	Major minerals present in St. A6	48

4.23	Major minerals present in St. A11	49
5.1	Percentage of textural class of Kerteh sampling stations	52
5.2	Percentage of elements detected by the SEM- EDS	53
	of Kerteh sampling stations	
5.3	Percentage of element oxide (compounds) detected by	53
	the SEM – EDS of Kerteh sampling stations	

ABBREVIATIONS

% percentage degree Celcius °C Φ phi L liter mL milliliter micrometer μm centimeter cm millimeter mm gram g Q quartz O oxygen Si silicon Al aluminium Ca calcium K potassium magnesium Mg manganese Mn Fe iron Na sodium Cl chlorine C carbon Silicon oxide SiO₂

Al₂O₃ Aluminium oxide

FeO Iron oxide

CaO Calcium oxide

MgO Magnesium oxide

K₂O Potassium oxide

Na₂O Sodium oxide

MnO Manganese oxide

NaHCO₃ Sodium bicarbonate

HCL Hydrochloric acid

H₂O₂ Hydrogen peroxide

MgCl₂ Magnesium chloride

CuKα Copper Potassium Alpha

X times

PSA particle size analyzer

SEM - EDS Scanning Electron Microscope - Energy Dispersive X - ray

Spectroscopy

USDA United States Department of Agricultural

St Station

> more than

< less than

LIST OF APPENDICES

A.	PAGE	
	A. Sedimentological characteristics of Kerteh sampling stations	60
	B. Mean value classification	61
	C. Standard deviation (sorting) value classification	61
	D. Skewness value classification	61
	E. Kurtosis value classification	61
	F. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A1	62
	G. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A2	62
	H. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A3	62
	I. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A4	63
	J. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A5	63
	K. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A6	63
	L. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A7	64
	M. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A8	64
	N. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A9	64
	O. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A10	65
	P. Spectrum of elements detected by SEM – EDS for St. A11	65

ABSTRACT

Eleven sediments samples were collected from the Kerteh river estuarine area on 27th June 2011. The samples were prepared for mineralogy, chemical constituents and sedimentological characteristics determination. Scanning Electron Microscope and Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (SEM – EDS) was used to detect the chemical constituents while the mineral contents in sediments were determined by using the X – Ray Diffractometer (XRD) machines. Generally, O, Si and Al were the elements found to be dominant in the study area which indicates the area is highly siliceous (SiO₂). The East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia having granite as the dominant rock to the abundance of quartz in the study area. For the sedimentological characteristics, dry sieving was used and the result stated that the sediments were medium sand, poorly sorted, negative skewed and extremely leptokurtic. For the texture analysis, it clearly showed that the study area was mainly covered by coarse sediment.

Kajian Mineralogi Dan Geokimia Terhadap Sedimen Di Muara Sungai, Kerteh,

Terengganu

ABSTRAK

Sebelas sampel telah diambil dari kawasan muara sungai kerteh pada 27th June 2011. Semua sampel itu akan disediakan untuk menjalani analisis penentuan mineral, komposis kimia dan ciri-ciri sedimentologi. Alat Scanning Electron Microscope dan Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (SEM - EDS) adalah digunakan untuk tujuan penentuan komposis kimia manakala X - Ray Diffractometer (XRD) digunakan bagi analisis jenis-jenis mineral bagi sampel dari kawasan kajian. Secara umum, O, Si, Al adalah unsur-unsur yang dominan di kawasan kajian di mana fenomena ini menunjukkan kawasan itu tinggi kandungan silika (SiO₂). Kawasan pantai timur semenanjung Malaysia yang didominasi oleh batuan jenis granit smenjadi fakor kehadiran kuarza yang berjumlah banyak. Bagi ciri-ciri sedimentologi pula, kaedah ayakan kering digunakan dan keputusannya menunjukkan sampel itu adalah pasir pertengahan, sususan yang tidak sekata, kepencongan negatif dan sangat leptokurtik. Kaedah Hidrometer digunakan untuk menetukan saiz tekstur. Ini jelas menunjukkan bahawa kawasan kajian itu didominasi oleh kelas tekstur pasir.